3.1  Civil Penalty Payment Pursuant to Section 25249.7(b) 

Pursuant to Health and Safety Code § 25249.7(b)(2), and in settlement of all claims alleged 

in the Notice or referred to in this Settlement Agreement, LNL Tape Manufacturers agrees to pay 

three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500.00) in civil penalties. The penalty payment will be 

allocated in accordance with California Health and Safety Code §§ 25249.12(c)(1) & (d), with 75% 

of the penalty amount paid to the California Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment

[...]

3.2 Attorney Fees and Costs   

The Parties reached an accord on the compensation due to EHA and its counsel under the 

private attorney general doctrine and principles of contract law. Under these legal principles, LNL 

Tape Manufacturers agrees to pay twenty nine thousand dollars ($29,000.00) to EHA and its counsel 

for all fees and costs incurred in investigating, bringing this matter to the attention of LNL Tape 

Manufacturers, negotiating a settlement, and any related costs associated with this matter and the 

Notice.  

3.3 Tax Documentation

[...]

Section 3.1 and 3.2 above until after LNL Tape Manufacturers receives the requisite W-9 forms from 

EHA’s counsel. 

3.4 Payment Information 

Within fourteen (14) days of the Effective Date, LNL Tape Manufacturers shall make a total 

payment of Thirty-Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($32,500) for the civil penalties and 

attorney's fees / costs by wire transfer to Plaintiff's counsel Entorno Law, LLP. Entorno Law, LLP 

shall be solely responsible for allocating the payments to each payee pursuant to Section 3 of this 

Settlement Agreement.